Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 1 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 1 of 20



ENTERED 06/26/2017

IN RE:

\$ Chapter 11

\$ 1776 AMERICAN PROPERTIES IV \$ CASE NO. 17-30422-KKB LLC, et. al. 1

\$ Jointly Administered

ORDER APPROVING SALE OF 4016 MCKINNEY STREET, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77023, FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL CLAIMS, LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES [RELATED TO DOC. # 191]

The Court having considered the Motion to Sell the Real Property filed on June 5, 2017 (the "Motion")² by 1776 American Properties VI LLC (the "Debtor"), the evidence presented thereon, and the argument of counsel and it appearing that the Court has jurisdiction over the sale and that it is a core preceding, that the notice of the sale and hearing thereon was sufficient, and the Court finding good cause exists and it further appearing that the relief sought by is in the best interest of the estate and its creditors, the Court finds as follows:

- 1. The sale of the real property and improvements located at 4016 McKinney Street, Houston, Texas 77023, a/k/a Lots 5 & 6, Block 34, and 0 Lamar Street, Houston, Texas 77023 a/k/a Lots 12 &13 Block 3, Woodleigh (the "Property") and legally described on the attached Exhibit "A", is approved to Fadi Manna, or his assignee (the "Purchaser") on the terms set out in the contract attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Contract"), is in the best interest of the estate, the creditors and other parties in interest.
 - 2. The Purchaser is a good faith purchaser under 11 U.S.C. § 363(m), and is entitled

¹ The debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of their respective taxpayer ID numbers, are 1776 American Properties IV LLC (3677), 1776 American Properties V LLC (4327), 1776 American Properties VI LLC (8392), 1776 American Properties VII LLC (9340), 1776 American Properties VIII LLC (8277), APRF SP1-1 LLC (3543), Arica Lane LLC (2643), Austin Road Partners LLC (2582), Hazelwood Brownstone LLC (0949), Hazelwood Management Services LLC (1694) Independence Construction and Finance Inc. (8618), Reims Holdings LLC (8989) and Staunton Street Partners LLC (2406).

² Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Motion.

to the protections of 11 U.S.C. § 363(m).

3. Notice of the sale is proper and complies with applicable bankruptcy law and rules under the circumstances of the case, and no further notice is required.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, it is therefore

ORDERED that pursuant to Sections 363(b), (f) and 1142(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and Rule 3020(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, the sale of the Property is hereby approved pursuant to the terms of and conditions set out in the Contract for the total purchase price of \$369,500.00 (the "Purchase Price"). It is further

ORDERED that the Purchaser is hereby granted the protections of a good faith purchaser under 11 U.S.C. § 363(m). It is further

ORDERED the consideration provided by the Purchaser under the Contract is fair and reasonable, and the sale may not be avoided under 11 U.S.C. § 363(n). It is further

ORDERED that broker commissions identified in the Contract are approved and shall be paid at closing. It is further

ORDERED that the sale of the Property by the Debtor to the Purchaser shall be made "as is where is" with no representations or warranties of any kind (except as to title). It is further

ORDERED that, with the exception of the 2017 ad valorem tax lien, the sale of the Property by the Debtor to the Purchaser shall be made free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, judgments, deeds of trust, and other interests. It is further

ORDERED that all ad valorem tax liens on the Property shall be paid at closing, and the seller's portion of all normal and customary closing costs and fees, including but not limited to owners association fees or dues. It is further

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 3 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 3 of 20

ORDERED that Erich Mundinger is authorized on behalf of the Debtor to execute all instruments and documents and to perform all other actions necessary to consummate the

transaction contemplated under this Order and the Contract. It is further

ORDERED that any liens, claims and encumbrances, attach to the net sale proceeds in the same order of priority as exist under non-bankruptcy law. It is further

ORDERED that the Court retains exclusive jurisdiction to interpret and enforce the provisions of this Order and the transactions contemplated herein. It is further

ORDERED that the 14-day stay requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h) are waived. It is further

ORDERED that the terms and provisions of this Order shall be binding in all respects upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the Debtor, its estate, its creditors, the Purchaser, and their respective successors and assigns, and any trustee appointed for the Debtor in this case, and any affected third-parties.

SIGNED:

June 26, 2017

Karen K. Brown

United States Bankruptcy Judge

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 4 of 20

EXHIBIT A

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 5 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 5 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - UNIMPROVED PROPERTY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018

Seller: 1776 AMERICAN PROPERTIES VI LLC				
	Address: PO Box 999	3, Spring, TX 77387-6993		
	Phone:	E-mail:		
	rax:	Other:		
	Buyer: FADI MANNA			***************************************
	AND/OR ASSIGNS			
	Address: 966 Patterso	on St, Houston, TX 77007-5423		
	Fax	E-mail: Other:		
,	PROPERTY:	······································		
6.		1 9 1 1		.
	A. "Property" means that	real property situated in NEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, 8	HARRIS LOLAMAR ST HOUSTON	County, Texas at
		egally described on the attached i		
	LTS 5 & 6 BLK 34 HO	USTON CITY STREET RAILWA	Y SEC 1 (HCAD TAX ID 017	1150000005),
	AND		•	
	LTS 12 & 13 BLK 3 W	OODLEIGH (HCAD TAX ID 0550)87000012 <u>)</u>	
		vey the Property together with:	o the Property including Sell-	er's right title and
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a	s, and appurtenances pertaining t erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all all leases, rents, and security dep all licenses and permits related to	eys, strips, gores, and rights- osits for all or part of the Prop	of-way;
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all all leases, rents, and security dep all licenses and permits related to	eys, strips, gores, and rights-osits for all or part of the Prop the Property.	of-way; erty; and
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (Describe any exceptions,	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all all leases, rents, and security dep	eys, strips, gores, and rights-osits for all or part of the Propthe Property. Tragraph 12 or an addendum.)	of-way; erty; and
·	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (Describe any exceptions,	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all all leases, rents, and security dep all licenses and permits related to reservations, or restrictions in Pa	eys, strips, gores, and rights-osits for all or part of the Propthe Property. Tragraph 12 or an addendum.)	of-way; erty; and
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (Describe any exceptions, (If mineral rights are to be selected) SALES PRICE:	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all all leases, rents, and security dep all licenses and permits related to reservations, or restrictions in Pa	eys, strips, gores, and rights-osits for all or part of the Propthe Property. ragraph 12 or an addendum.) m should be attached.)	of-way; erty; and
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (Describe any exceptions, (If mineral rights are to be a SALES PRICE: A. At or before closing, Bu	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all leases, rents, and security depall licenses and permits related to reservations, or restrictions in Pareserved an appropriate addendu	eys, strips, gores, and rights-cosits for all or part of the Property. ragraph 12 or an addendum.) rm should be attached.) rice for the Property:	of-way; erty; and
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (Describe any exceptions, (If mineral rights are to be SALES PRICE: A. At or before closing, Bu (1) Cash portion payab	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all leases, rents, and security depall licenses and permits related to reservations, or restrictions in Pareserved an appropriate addendurate will pay the following sales properties.	eys, strips, gores, and rights- osits for all or part of the Prop the Property. ragraph 12 or an addendum.) m should be attached.) rice for the Property:	of-way; erty; and
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (Describe any exceptions, (If mineral rights are to be SALES PRICE: A. At or before closing, Bu (1) Cash portion payab (2) Sum of all financing	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all leases, rents, and security depall licenses and permits related to reservations, or restrictions in Pareserved an appropriate addendurate will pay the following sales proble by Buyer at closing	eys, strips, gores, and rights- osits for all or part of the Prop the Property. ragraph 12 or an addendum.) m should be attached.) rice for the Property:	of-way; erty; and 369,500.00
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (Describe any exceptions, (If mineral rights are to be SALES PRICE: A. At or before closing, Bu (1) Cash portion payab (2) Sum of all financing	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all leases, rents, and security depall licenses and permits related to reservations, or restrictions in Pareserved an appropriate addendationary will pay the following sales proble by Buyer at closing	eys, strips, gores, and rights- osits for all or part of the Prop the Property. ragraph 12 or an addendum.) m should be attached.) rice for the Property:	of-way; erty; and 369,500.00
	interest in any mine (2) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (3) Seller's interest in a (Describe any exceptions, (If mineral rights are to be SALES PRICE: A. At or before closing, Bu (1) Cash portion payab (2) Sum of all financing	erals, utilities, adjacent streets, all leases, rents, and security depall licenses and permits related to reservations, or restrictions in Pareserved an appropriate addendationary will pay the following sales proble by Buyer at closing	eys, strips, gores, and rights- osits for all or part of the Prop the Property. ragraph 12 or an addendum.) m should be attached.) rice for the Property:	of-way; erty; and

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 6 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 6 of 20 Docusign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

Com	nme	4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON TX 77023
	В.	Adjustment to Sales Price: (Check (1) or (2) only.)
		(1) The sales price will not be adjusted based on a survey.
	X	(2) The sales price will be adjusted based on the latest survey obtained under Paragraph 6B.
		 (a) The sales price is calculated on the basis of \$ 25.00 per: X (i) square foot of X total area net area. (ii) acre of total area net area.
		 (b) "Total area" means all land area within the perimeter boundaries of the Property. "Net area" means total area less any area of the Property within: (i) public roadways; (ii) rights-of-way and easements other than those that directly provide utility services to the
		Property; and (iii)
		(c) If the sales price is adjusted by more than N/A % of the stated sales price, either party may terminate this contract by providing written notice to the other party within N/A days after the terminating party receives the survey. If neither party terminates this contract or if the variance is less than the stated percentage, the adjustment to the sales price will be made to the cash portion of the sales price payable by Buyer.
4. !	FIN	IANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3A(2) as follows:
	٩.	Third Party Financing: One or more third party loans in the total amount of \$ This contract: X (1) is not contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing. (2) is contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing in accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931).
		Assumption: In accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931), Buyer will assume the existing promissory note secured by the Property, which balance at closing will be \$
		Seller Financing: The delivery of a promissory note and deed of trust to Seller under the terms of the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931) in the amount of \$
6. E	A	RNEST MONEY:
A		Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit \$ \$3,690.00 as earnest money with SELECT TITLE (title company) at 4400 Post Oak Pkwy Suite 2535, Houston, TX 77027 (address) (closer). If Buyer fails to timely deposit the earnest money, Seller may terminate this contract or exercise any of Seller's other remedies under Paragraph 15 by providing written notice to Buyer before Buyer deposits the earnest money.
E		Buyer will deposit an additional amount of \$ N/A with the title company to be made part of the earnest money on or before: (i) days after Buyer's right to terminate under Paragraph 7B expires; or (ii) Buyer will be in default if Buyer falls to deposit the additional amount required by this Paragraph 5B within 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely deposited the additional amount.
(TAR-	180	12) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Sellet and Buyer FM Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com 4016 McKinney 4016 Mc

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 7 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 7 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

1	Comi	mercia	al Contract - Unimproved Property concerning TX 77023
	(buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an interest-bearing account at a ederally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.
(6. 1	TITL!	E POLICY AND SURVEY:
	A	A. I	itle Policy:
		(1	 Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to: (a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; and (b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless this contract provides otherwise.
		(2 X	The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements: (a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy. (b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of Buyer X Seller.
		(3	Within days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions. Seller authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's address.
	В	. <u>S</u> ı	urvey: Within 21 days after the effective date:
	X	(1)	Buyer will obtain a survey of the Property at Buyer's expense and deliver a copy of the survey to Seller. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey under the appropriate condition. Seller will reimburse Buyer N/A (insert amount) of the cost of the survey at closing, if closing occurs.
		(2)	Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer a survey of the Property dated after the effective date. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey under the appropriate condition.
] (3)	Seller will deliver to Buyer and the title company a true and correct copy of Seller's most recent survey of the Property along with an affidavit required by the title company for approval of the existing survey. If the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company, Seller, at Seller's expense, will obtain a new or updated survey acceptable to the title company and deliver the acceptable survey to Buyer and the title company within 20 days after Seller receives notice that the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company. The closing date will be extended daily up to 20 days if necessary for Seller to deliver an acceptable survey within the time required. Buyer will reimburse Seller (insert amount) of the cost of the new or updated survey at closing, if closing occurs.
	C.	Bu	yer's Objections to the Commitment and Survey:
		(1)	Within 5 days after Buyer receives the commitment, copies of the documents evidencing the title exceptions, and any required survey, Buyer may object in writing to matters disclosed in the items if: (a) the matters disclosed are a restriction upon the Property or constitute a defect or encumbrance to title other than those permitted by this contract or liens that Seller will satisfy at closing or Buyer will assume at closing; or (b) the items show that any part of the Property lies in a special flood hazard area (an "A" or "V" zome as defined by FEMA). If Paragraph 6B(1) applies,
(T.	AR-1	802) ·	1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer FM. Page 3 of 13 Produced with zipForms by zipLogist 18070 Fitnern Milo Road, Fraser, Milotigan 48026 www.zipLogist.com 4016 McKinney -

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 8 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 8 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

Value 15. 00100-100 5022-4505 /1010 51 0005/4051 0
4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON TX 77023
Buyer is deemed to receive the survey on the earlier of: (i) the date of Buyer's actual receipt of the survey; or (ii) of the deadline specified in Paragraph 6B.
(2) Seller may, but is not obligated to, cure Buyer's timely objections within 15 days after Selle receives the objections. The closing date will be extended as necessary to provide such time to cure the objections. If Seller fails to cure the objections by the time required, Buyer may terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 5 days after the time by which Seller mus cure the objections. If Buyer terminates, the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer.
(3) Buyer's failure to timely object or terminate under this Paragraph 6C is a waiver of Buyer's right to object except that Buyer will not waive the requirements in Schedule C of the commitment.
OPERTY CONDITION:
<u>Present Condition</u> : Buyer accepts the Property in its present condition except that Seller, at Seller's expense, will complete the following before closing:
<u>Feasibility Period</u> : Buyer may terminate this contract for any reason within <u>30</u> days after the effective date (feasibility period) by providing Seller written notice of termination. (Check only one box.)
(1) If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer less \$ 300.00 that Seller will retain as independent consideration for Buyer's unrestricted right to terminate. Buyer has tendered the independent consideration to Seller upon payment of the amount specified in Paragraph 5A to the title company. The independent consideration is to be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(1) or if Buyer fails to deposit the independent consideration. Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
(2) Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must pay Seller \$ as independent consideration for Buyer's right to terminate by tendering such amount to Seller or Seller's agent. If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer and Seller will retain the independent consideration. The independent consideration will be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(2) or if Buyer fails to pay the earnest money. Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
Inspections, Studies, or Assessments:
(1) During the feasibility period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cause to be completed any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all improvements and fixtures) desired by Buyer.
 (2) Buyer must: (a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors; (b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the Property; (c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller; (d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and (e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspections, studies, or assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed.

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 9 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 9 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

С	omm	ercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning TX 77023 & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON
		(3) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller's agents, Buyer is responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expense resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any clain involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives termination of this contract.
	D	Property Information:
		 (1) Delivery of Property Information: Within 7 days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer: (Check all that apply.) (a) copies of all current leases pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements or amendments to the leases; (b) copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Selle will not pay in full on or before closing; (c) copies of all previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses made on or relating to the Property; (d) copies property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years; (e) plats of the Property;
		(f) copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider and (g)
		 (2) Return of Property Information: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than 10 days after the termination date: (Check all that apply.) (a) return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer in other than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items; (b) delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied; and (c) deliver copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer completed or caused to be completed. This Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.
	E.	Contracts Affecting Operations: Until closing, Seller: (1) will operate the Property in the same manner as on the effective date under reasonably prudent business standards; and (2) will not transfer or dispose of any part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal property or other items described in Paragraph 2B or sold under this contract. After the feasibility period ends, Seller may not enter into, amend, or terminate any other contract that affects the operations of the Property without Buyer's written approval.
8.		ASES:
	A.	Each written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect according to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease, or make any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Seller must disclose, in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Seller provides the leases to the Buyer or subsequently occur before closing: (1) any failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases; (2) any circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets or damages; (3) any advance sums paid by a tenant under any lease;
		(4) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebates, brokerage commissions, or other matters that affect any lease; and
(TA	R-18	02) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Selle and Buyer Page 5 of 13 Produced with zipForms by zipLogix 18070 Fitteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48028 www.zipLogix.com 4016 McKimery 4016 McKimer

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 10 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 10 of 20

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

Comn	nercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning TX 7702	CKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON	
	(5) any amounts payable under the leases that for loan(s) assumed or taken subject to und	have been assigned or encumbered, except as security er this contract.	
E	certificates signed not earlier than Jan in the Property. The estoppel certificates must in the Form 1938 - Commercial Tenant Estop by a third party lender providing financing under the state of the s	by each tenant that leases space include the certifications contained in the current version pel Certificate and any additional information requested der Paragraph 4 if the third party lender requests such to the earliest date that Seller may deliver the signed	
9. B	ROKERS:		
Α	. The brokers to this sale are:		
P	rincipal Broker: RE/MAX EXECUTIVES	Cooperating Broker: RE/MAX INNER LOOP	
 A	gent DAVID HASHEM	Agent: IGNACIO GOMEZ	
A	ddress: 4660 BEECHNUT, STE 224	Address: 2011 LEELAND ST	
	HOUSTON, TX 77096	HOUSTON TX 77003	
Pi	none & Fax: (832)277-4847 (832)200-5978	Phone & Fax: (832)439-3298 (832)202-0589	
E-	mail: DAVIDHASHEM@YAHOO.COM	E-mail: NASH@INNERLOOP.COM	
Lie	cense No.: <u>446675</u>	License No.: <u>594726</u>	
X	rincipal Broker: (Check only one box.) represents Seller only. represents Buyer only. is an intermediary between Seller and Buyer.	Cooperating Broker represents Buyer.	
В.	Fees: (Check only (1) or (2) below.) (Complete the Agreement Between Brokers on	page 13 only if (1) is selected.)	
X		specified by separate written commission agreement oal Broker will pay Cooperating Broker the fee specified blow the parties' signatures to this contract.	
	(2) At the closing of this sale, Seller will pay:		
		Cooperating Broker a total cash fee of: 3.000 % of the sales price. HARRIS County, Texas. Seller authorizes	
	the title company to pay the brokers from the	Seller's proceeds at closing.	
	NOTICE: Chapter 62, Texas Property Code with a lien against the Property.	e, authorizes a broker to secure an eamed commission	
C.	The parties may not amend this Paragraph 9 wi amendment.	ithout the written consent of the brokers affected by the	
TAR-1	802) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Selle	-DS -DS -DS -DS -DS -DS -DS -DS	

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 11 of 20

4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 11 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

Comm	erdal Contract - Unimproved Property Concerning 1X 77023
10. C	LOSING:
A.	The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) will be on or before the later of: (1) X 33 days after the expiration of the feasibility period. (specific date).
	(2) 7 days after objections made under Paragraph 6C have been cured or waived.
В.	If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in Paragraph 15.
C.	At closing, Seller will execute and deliver, at Seller's expense, a general special warranty deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property: (1) with no liens, assessments, or other security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer assumes; (2) without any assumed loans in default; and (3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.
D.	 At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer: (1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property; (2) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property; (3) to the extent assignable, an assignment to Buyer of any licenses and permits related to the Property; (4) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller; (5) an affidavit acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to: (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds an amount sufficient to comply applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) together with appropriate tax forms; and (6) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and issuance of the title policy, all of which must be completed by Seller as necessary.
E.	At closing, Buyer will: (1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company;

- (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Buyer;
- (3) sign and send to each tenant in a lease for any part of the Property a written statement that:
 - (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and
 - (b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit;
- (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and
- (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this contract or law necessary to close the sale.
- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.

	EM	- CFM	
Initialed for Identification by Selle	حضينة الشست	and Buyert,	
and mad with singered by tink only 18070 Figure Mile	Inad France Michigan	more wine this warm accords	

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 12 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 12 of 20

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON TX 77023

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning TX 77023

12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict with other provisions of this contract. (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.)

13. SALES EXPENSES:

- A. Seller's Expenses: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees;
 - (2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
 - (3) tax statements or certificates;
 - (4) preparation of the deed;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
 - (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. Buver's Expenses: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) all loan expenses and fees;
 - (2) preparation of any deed of trust;
 - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
 - (4) premiums for flood insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

14. PRORATIONS:

A. Prorations:

- (1) Interest on any assumed loan, taxes, rents, and any expense reimbursements from tenants will be prorated through the closing date.
- (2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the closing date, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes for the year in which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties will adjust the prorations when the tax statements for the year in which the sale closes become available. This Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.
- (3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer all reserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiums, and other charges to Buyer at closing and Buyer will reimburse such amounts to Seller by an appropriate adjustment at closing.
- B. Rollback Taxes: If Seller's use or change in use of the Property before closing results in the assessment of additional taxes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of the Seller. If this sale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional assessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buyer. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.
- C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

Initialed for Identification by Sellet and Buyer FM.

Produced with zipForms by zipLogix 16070 Friteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48028 www.zipLogix.com

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 13 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 13 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

	4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON
Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning	TX 77023

15. DEFAULT:

- A. If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer is in default and Seller, as Seller's sole remedy(ies), may terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failure except for any damages resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with Paragraph 7C(3) which Seller may pursue; or (Check if applicable)
- enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law.
- B. If, without fault, Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estoppel certificates, survey or the commitment, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.
- C. Except as provided in Paragraph 15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.
- **16. CONDEMNATION:** If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:
 - A. terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration paid under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or
 - B. appear and defend in the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to:
 - (1) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or
 - (2) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES: If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

18. ESCROW:

- A. At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the title company from all parties.
- B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the title company does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company sent the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.
- C. The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.
- D. If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest graphey.

	1 6	Ch.	
Initialed for Identification by Sel	led.	and Buyer,	
maluced with hipForm# by hipLooks, 18070 Fifteen M	de Road Frazer Mic	chigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com	

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 14 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 14 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

Commerci	ial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning	4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON TX 77023
	Notices under this Paragraph 18 must title company are effective upon receipt	be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the by the title company.
а		s to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days to the other party for: (i) damages; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) osts of suit.
ii C rr ir fe	n accordance with Section 1031 of connection with the contemplated exchant incur any expense or liability with ren good faith to arrange and consummers and with the provisions of Section 1	this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in ange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will spect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and nate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent 031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this the contemplated exchange fails to occur.
19. MAT	ERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's	knowledge and belief: (Check only one box.)
	Seller is not aware of any material defect Property Condition Statement (TAR-140	ets to the Property except as stated in the attached Commercial 8).
(2 (3 (4 (5 (7 (8 (9	B) any environmental hazards or condit whether the Property is or has bee toxic waste, a dump site or landfill, o b) whether radon, asbestos containing paint, toxic mold (to the extent that pollutants or contaminants of any nat any wetlands, as defined by federal of any threatened or endangered species b) any present or past infestation of wood	te, springs, or improvements; condemnation, or assessment affecting the Property; ions that materially affect the Property; in used for the storage or disposal of hazardous materials or any underground tanks or containers; g materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-based it adversely affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other ture now exist or ever existed on the Property; or state law or regulation, on the Property; es or their habitat on the Property; od-destroying insects in the Property's improvements; to the Property or surrounding area that would materially and of the Property;
(E	Describe any exceptions to (1)-(10) in P	aragraph 12 or an addendum.)
hand- partie	delivered, mailed by certified mail retu	under this contract must be in writing and are effective when are receipt requested, or sent by facsimile transmission to the ed in Paragraph 1. The parties will send copies of any notices the notices are sent.
		es by e-mail at Seller's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1. es by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
relate submi of a r	d to this contract that may arise. If the dispute to mediation before reso mutually acceptable mediator. This pa	to negotiate in good faith in an effort to resolve any dispute the dispute cannot be resolved by negotiation, the parties will ring to arbitration or litigation and will equally share the costs ragraph survives termination of this contract. This paragraph able relief from a court of competent jurisdiction.
22. AGRE	EMENT OF THE PARTIES:	
A. Th	nis contract is binding on the partie ermitted assigns. This contract is to be	s, their heirs, executors, representatives, successors, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.
TAR-1802)	1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fin	Seller , and Buyer FM Page 10 of 13

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 15 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 15 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

C	omme	ercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning	4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON TX 77023	
		If any term or condition of this contract s contract shall not be affected thereby.	hall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this	
	В.	B. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed except in writing.		
	C.	C. If this contract is executed in a number of identical counterparts, each counterpart is an original and all counterparts, collectively, constitute one agreement.		
	D	D. Addenda which are part of this contract are: (Check all that apply.) (1) Property Description Exhibit identified in Paragraph 2; (2) Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931); (3) Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408); (4) Commercial Contract Addendum for Special Provisions (TAR-1940); (5) Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD); (6) Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TAR-1915); (7) Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TAR-1916); (8) Information About Brokerage Services (TAR-2501); and		
		(Note: Counsel for the Texas Association of REA promulgated by the Texas Real Estate Commissi	LTORS® (TAR) has determined that any of the foregoing addenda which are on (TREC) or published by TAR are appropriate for use with this form.)	
	E.	Buyer X may may not assign this of any future liability under this contract liability of Buyer under this contract.	contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved at only if the assignee assumes, in writing, all obligations and	
23	per lega	formance. If the last day to perform und	rract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for er a provision of this contract falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday,	

25. ADDITIONAL NOTICES:

(TAR-1802) 1-1-16

A. Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.

24. EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is

the date the title company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.

- B. If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the district before final execution of this contract.
- C. Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: "The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in the notice or at closing of purchase of the real property." The (extended in Paragraph 2 of this contract.

Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer FM. Page 11 of 13

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Frasor, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com 4016 McNiesey

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 16 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 16 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning 4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON TX 77023

- D. If the Property adjoins or shares a common boundary with the tidally influenced submerged lands of the state, §33.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included as part of this contract.
- E. If the Property is located seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, §61.025, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding the seaward location of the Property to be included as part of this contract.
- F. If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or later be included in the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of a municipality and may now or later be subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality maintains a map that depicts its boundaries and ETJ. To determine if the Property is located within a municipality's ETJ, Buyer should contact all municipalities located in the general proximity of the Property for further information.
- G. Brokers are not qualified to perform property inspections, surveys, engineering studies, environmental assessments, or inspections to determine compliance with zoning, governmental regulations, or laws. Buyer should seek experts to perform such services. Buyer should review local building codes, ordinances and other applicable laws to determine their effect on the Property. Selection of experts, inspectors, and repairmen is the responsibility of Buyer and not the brokers. Brokers are not qualified to determine the credit worthiness of the parties.
- H. NOTICE OF WATER LEVEL FLUCTUATIONS: If the Property adjoins an impoundment of water, including a reservoir or lake, constructed and maintained under Chapter 11, Water Code, that has a storage capacity of at least 5,000 acre-feet at the impoundment's normal operating level, Seller hereby notifies Buyer: "The water level of the impoundment of water adjoining the Property fluctuates for various reasons, including as a result of: (1) an entity lawfully exercising its right to use the water stored in the impoundment; or (2) drought or flood conditions."

26. CONTRAC	T AS OFFER:	: The exect	ution of this	contract by	the first	party of	constitutes	an offer t	o buy	or sell
the Propert	y. Unless the	other party	accepts the	offer by 5	:00 p.m.,	in the	time zone	in which	the Pi	roperty
is located, o	n <u>May</u>	2, 2017	$_$, the offe	r will lapse	and bec	ome nu	ıll and void			

READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. The brokers and agents make no representation or recommendation as to the legal sufficiency, legal effect, or tax consequences of this document or transaction. CONSULT your attorney BEFORE signing.

Sel	ier: 1776 AMERICAN PROPERTIES VI LI	<u> </u>	Buyer: FADI MANNA			
	Boensineed by: Encli Mundinger 5, By (signature):		AN	D/OR ASSIGNS	——DocuSigned by:	
Ву:	Encle Mundinger 5,	/3/2017	Bv:		Fadi Manna	
-,.	By (signature):			-174		
Printed Name:						
	Title:			Title:		
By:			Ву:		on the Committee of the	
By (signature):			By (signature):			
	Printed Name:			Printed Name:		
Title:				Title:		

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 17 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 17 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: 83155489-B62E-4DCD-AC18-9F90C8AA5DF5

Commercial Contract -Unimproved Property concerning

4016 MCKINNEY ST., HOUSTON TX 77023, & 0 LAMAR ST., HOUSTON TX 77023

A OPPRENT D				
AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROKERS (use only if Paragraph 9B(1) is effective)				
Principal Broker agrees to pay RE/MAX INNER LOOP (Cooperating Broker) a fee when the Principal Broker's fee is received. The fee to be paid to Cooperating Broker will be: S				
The title company is authorized and directed to pay Cooperating Broker from Principal Broker's fee at closing. This Agreement Between Brokers supersedes any prior offers and agreements for compensation between brokers.				
Principal Broker: RE/MAX EXECUTIVES 4660 BEECHNUT, STE 224, HOUSTON, TX 77096	Cooperating Broker: RE/MAX INNER LOOP 0582127			
4660 BEECHNUT, STE 224, HOUSTON, TX 77096	2011 LEELAND ST., HOUSTON, TX 77003			
Ву:	Ву:			
DAVID HASHEM	IGNACIO GOMEZ			
ATTO	DRNEYS			
Seller's attorney:	Buyer's attorney:			
Address:	Address:			
Phone & Fax:	Phone & Fax:			
E-mail:	E-mail:			
Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Seller. Buyer sends to Seller.	Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Buyer. Seller sends to Buyer.			
ESCROW RECEIPT				
The title company acknowledges receipt of: A. the contract on this day B. earnest money in the amount of \$	(effective date); in the form of			
Title company:	Address			
By:	Phone & Fax:			
Assigned file number (GF#):	E-mail:			

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 18 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 18 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: AC826446-E3BD-473E-A1BC-EC09D59CAC5E



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® COMMERCIAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTDRS®, Inc. 2010

AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED BUYER AND SELLER CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

	4016 McKinney
Effecti boxes.	ve May 2, 2017 , Seller and Buyer amend the contract as follows: (Check all applicable
☐ A.	Sales Price: The sales price in Paragraph 3 of the contract is changed to:
	Cash portion payable by Buyer at closing
	Sum of all financing described in the contract
	Sales price (sum of cash portion and sum of all financing)
□ в.	<u>Property Description</u> : The Property's legal description in Paragraph 2A of the contract is changed to:
□ c.	Repairs: Buyer accepts the Property in its present condition except that Seller, at Seller's expense, will complete the following before closing:
	08تر
/TAD_10	32) 1-26-10 Initialed for Identification by Seller: , and Buyer: Page 1 of 2
Coller Willian	ns Realty, 707 Agrees Housies, TX 77009 Phone: 832.277.4847 Fax: McKlaney lots
David (Insher	T TOURSON THE CALCULAGE TO A SPECIAL TOUR ALL HOSE THE LOCAL LIBRARY HIS SELECTION OF SELECTION

Case 17-30422 Document 203 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/17 Page 19 of 20

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 19 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: AC826446-E3BD-473E-A1BC-EC09D59CAC5E

Amen	ndmen	nt to Commercial Contract concerning 4016 McKinney			
	ar	xtension of Feasibility Period: For nominal connot the consideration described under (1) or aragraph 7B of the contract is extended until 11:	(2) 1	pelow, if any, B	uyer's right to terminate under
] (1) The independent consideration for Buyer's rig money if Buyer terminates the contract unde \$ (Insert an amount greater	r Pa	ragraph 7B(1) is	increased to a total amount of
] (2) Buyer has paid Seller additional consideration additional consideration will will not be cr	of \$ edite	d to the sales pri	for the extension. This ce upon the closing of the sale.
	. CI	osing: The closing date in Paragraph 10A of the	con	ract is changed t	•
∏ F	Ex Pa	spenses: At closing Seller will pay the first \$aragraph 13 of the contract.	······································	BL-48-	of Buyer's expenses under
□ G		. Waiver of Right to Terminate: Upon final acceptance of this Amendment, Buyer waives the right terminate under Paragraph 7B of the contract.			
🗶 н	1. Other Modifications: 1. The ultimate sale of the property identified herein is subject to the approval of the United States Bankruptcy Court.				
		Any dispute related to this agreement must burt, Southern District of Texas, Houston Div			e United States Bankruptcy
		The title company is amended to be Fidelity 77056. Closer is Carrie Morrison	Natio	onal Title, 5151 :	San Felipe, Ste. 125, Houston,
	Co	entinued See Addendum Other Modification	ns 1		
Selle	r: <u>17</u>	76 American Properties VI	Bu	yer: <mark>Fadi Man</mark> na	
Ву:			Ву		DatuSigned.by
Pr	rinted	nature): I Name: Erich Mundinger Chief Restructuring Officer		By (signature): _ Printed Name: _ Title: _	Fadi Manna Fadi Manna
Ву:			Ву		
Pr	rinted	nature): I Name:		Printed Name:	
		1-26-10			Page 2 of 2

Case 17-30422 Document 191-2 Filed in TXSB on 06/05/17 Page 20 of 20 DocuSign Envelope ID: AC826446-E3BD-473E-A1BC-EC09D59CAC5E

ADDENDUM

PROPERTY: 4016 McKinney St, Houston, TX 77023				
1) Other Modifications				
	Market 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
	A COLUMN TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF T			
1. 1	- (40 (204 P			
Date: 5/6/2017	Date: 5/19/2017			
	Decusigned by:			
	Fadi Manna			
Signature	Signature 12507DANE			
Date:	Date:			
Signature	Signature			
-				
Addendum				